
 
 A meeting of the CABINET will be held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, 

PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 
3TN on THURSDAY, 20 JULY 2017 at 7:00 PM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 
 
 

Contact 
(01480) 

 

 APOLOGIES   
 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 
22nd June 2017. 
 

B Buddle 
388169 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary 
and other interests in relation to any Agenda item. 
 

 

3. PROCUREMENT OF A JOINT VENTURE PARTNERSHIP FOR 
THE COMMERCIAL DEVELOPMENT OF HDC'S CCTV SERVICE  
(Pages 13 - 30) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Community presenting a 
commercialisation update to support the viability of procuring a joint 
venture to develop HDC’s CCTV service.  
(Executive Councillor: Cllr D Brown) 
 

C Stopford 
388280 

4. PROCUREMENT OF A JOINT VENTURE PARTNERSHIP FOR 
THE COMMERCIAL DEVELOPMENT OF HDC'S DOCUMENT 
CENTRE  (Pages 31 - 54) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Customer Service presenting an 
outline business case to support the viability of procuring a joint 
venture to operate and develop the print services elements of HDC’s 
Document Centre service. 
(Executive Councillor: Cllr D Brown) 
 

J Taylor 
388119 

5. REVIEW OF THE RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  (Pages 55 - 
72) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Internal Audit and Risk Manager 
presenting the outcome of the annual review of the Risk 
Management Strategy. 
(Executive Councillor: Cllr J A Gray) 
 

D Harwood 
3888115 

6. WASTE AND RECYCLING ROUND RECONFIGURATION  (Pages 
73 - 86) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Operations summarising the N Sloper 



 
recent round reconfiguration. 
(Executive Councillor: Cllr J White) 
 

388635 

7. PEER REVIEW ACTION PLAN  (Pages 87 - 92) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Corporate Team Manager presenting an 

[...]
. 01480 388169/e-
mail Beccy.Buddle@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you have a general query on any 
Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would 
like information on any decision taken by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or 
would like a large text version or an audio version please 

contact the Elections & Democratic Services Manager and 
we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 

http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/SiteCollectionDocuments/HDCCMS/Documents/Democratic%20Services%20documents/filming,photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/SiteCollectionDocuments/HDCCMS/Documents/Democratic%20Services%20documents/filming,photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Civic Suite 

0.1A, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on 
Thursday, 22 June 2017. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor R B Howe – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors D Brown, G J Bull, S Cawley, 

Mrs A Dickinson, R Harrison, J E White and 
R Fuller. 

   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
J A Gray. 

 
 

9. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 17th May 2017 were approved as 

a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

10. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 Prior to the consideration of the item of business regarding Proposal 

for Use of External Grant Underspend, Minute No. 17 refers, 
Councillor R Fuller declared a pecuniary interest by virtue of being 
Chairman of an organisation to whom Urban Civic had made a 
donation. Similarly in respect of Minute No. 17 ante Councillor Mrs A 
Dickinson declared a pecuniary interest by virtue of being a member 
of an organisation to whom Urban Civic had made a donation and 
Councillor D Brown declared a pecuniary interest by virtue of being in 
contract negotiations with Urban Civic. 
 

11. HUNTINGDONSHIRE HOUSING STRATEGY 2017 - 2020   
 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Housing Strategy Manager 

to which was appended The Huntingdonshire Housing Strategy and 
the Housing Strategy Action Plan April 2017 to March 2018, (Copies 
of the report, Strategy and Action Plan are appended in the Minute 
Book). Executive Councillors were informed that the Huntingdonshire 
Housing Strategy addressed housing issues in the District, the 
legislative changes relevant to the housing sector and potential 
impact upon the provision of housing in Huntingdonshire. The 
Strategy detailed how the District Council aimed to improve housing 
issues for residents and deliver economic growth through its 
Corporate Plan. The Action Plan sets out key actions to be 
undertaken in the first year of the Housing Strategy. Whereupon, it 
was 
 
RESOLVED 

 

that the Huntingdonshire Housing Strategy 2017-20 and 

5

Agenda Item 1



Housing Strategy Action Plan 2017-2018 be adopted. 

 

12. HUNTINGDONSHIRE LOCAL PLAN TO 2036  QUARTERLY 
UPDATE / APPROVAL FOR CONSULTATION AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE PLANNING UPDATE   

 
 By means of a report and PowerPoint presentation by the Planning 

Services Manager appended to which was a copy of the Draft Local 
Plan (copies of which are appended in the Minute Book), the Cabinet 
was updat
[...]

urgent item in accordance with Section 100B (3) (b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 given there was a need an urgent decision 
being required. Consideration was given to an exempt report by the 
Head of Resources, an addendum and appendices (copies of which 
are appended in the Annex to the Minute Book) concerning a 
proposed investment in line with the Council’s Commercial 
Investment Strategy. Permission for this urgent item had been 
granted by the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Performance and Customers). Having considered the proposal and 
terms of investment and fully debated the matter, the Cabinet; 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Council’s investments as detailed in the report now 
submitted be approved in line with the Commercial Investment 
Strategy. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

11



This page is intentionally left blank



Public - Yes 
Key Decision - Yes 

 

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter: Procurement of a Joint Venture partnership for the 

commercial development of HDC’s CCTV service 
 
Meeting/Date: Overview & Scrutiny (Performance and Customers) Panel – 

5 July 2017 
 Cabinet – 20 July 2017 
  
Executive Portfolio: Executive Councillor for Commercialisation and Shared 

Services - Councillor D Brown 
 
Report by: Head of Community - Chris Stopford 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 

 
Executive Summary:  

 
Cabinet approved the creation of a Local Authority Trading Company (LATC) at its 
meeting on 17th November 2016. This was determined as an essential stage in 
enabling the Council to develop a range of commercial, income generating, activities 
in line with its strategic objectives. It will also make an essential contribution to the 
Council achieving its aim of achieving financial self-sufficiency by 2020. 
 
In June 2017, Cabinet approved the creation of HDC Ventures Ltd, as the LATC 
Holding Company, and set in place the management arrangements for the company. 
This was a significant step in the commercialisation agenda, and enables the 
commercialisation of the CCTV Service. 
  
This report presents an commercialisation update to support the viability of procuring 
a joint venture to develop HDC’s CCTV service. The update is presented as 
Appendix 1. 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Panel are invited to comment on: 
 

 The suitability of the proposed business model which is based on the 
formation of a joint venture company which will encompass: 
o The supply and maintenance of CCTV cameras and associated 

hardware 
o Wireless/fibre connectivity to a technologically robust 24/7/365 control 

room. 
o Monitoring of alarm activated cameras, with 24/7 recording and alarm 

response, and evidence retrieval on demand by SIA accredited staff. 
o Development of added value services for the control room, including 

lone worker monitoring, security monitoring and related activities. 
o Integration with wider CCTV coverage and/or Police services 

 
 

13

Agenda Item 3



 The strategic objectives of seeking to establish a joint venture company, 
including: 
o Enabling HDC to achieve cost-neutrality for this service by 2021. 
o To enhance the resilience of the Council’s, and its Shared Service 

partners, public space CCTV monitoring services 
o Providing HDC with a more robust and cost-effective supply chain for 

CCTV equipment and resources. 
o Introducing the experience, skills and capacity necessary to drive 

commercial development. 
 

 Any omissions, amendments or additions that it is felt would improve this 
document. 

 

 The proposed timetable for the procurement of a suitable joint venture partner 
for HDC’s CCTV service (Appendix 1) 

 
 
Cabinet are recommended to approve: 
 

1. That the CCTV Development Overview presents a fair reflection of the broad 

potential benefits of establishing a partnership with an external joint venture 
partner. 

 
2. The model described in the CCTV Development Overview is used, as part of 

an EU compliant procurement process (Restricted Procedure with 
Competitive Dialogue), as the framework for negotiations with potential joint 
venture partners. 

 
3. That the Head of Community be authorised to undertake the procurement 

process, and to present information to the Executive Councillor for 
Commercialisation and Shared Services, and the HDC Ventures Ltd Board 
on the preferred partner. 

 
4. That the Head of Community, in consultation with the Executive Councillor for 

Shared Services and Commercialisation, and the HDC Ventures Ltd Board 
be empowered to determine the preferred partner, and award the Contract. 

 
 

 
 

14



1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 This report is provided to enable Members to approve the proposed basis for the 

procurement of a suitably qualified and experienced commercial partner to form a 
joint venture company to facilitate the commercial development of HDC’s CCTV 
Service. 

 
 The attached Development Overview describes an operating model that will 
 allow HDC’s  CCTV Service to contribute its existing skills, experience and 
 resources to a joint venture that will be capable of achieving significant commercial 
 growth. 
 
2. WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY 
 
2.1 This report will ensure that Members have a clear understanding of the relative levels 

of risk and reward roles that this proposed strategy presents to HDC. In addition, it 
provides an overview of the resource commitments that HDC will be required to 
ensure that the projected outcomes are achieved. 

  
3. COMMENTS OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 

 
3.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance and Customers) was presented the 

report on the CCTV/Security Services – Business Case for Commercialisation at the 
Panel meeting on 5th June 2017. 

 
3.2 The Panel raised a concern that, as the shared service, staff and existing CCTV 

facility would not be part of commercialisation, the Council would find it difficult to 
attract a business partner, however the Head of Co
[...]
of a Resourcing Agreement which will be 
negotiated between the company and the Council. 

 
 Any rental agreement for office accommodation in Pathfinder House will be at market 
 rate and configured as a contractual arrangement between the two parties. 
 
10. REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDED DECISIONS  
 
10.1 In order that HDC can proactively pursue its intention to be financially self-
 sufficient by 2020, it is essential that the Council establishes the commercial vehicles 
 necessary to provide opportunities to increase income and, where possible, reduce 
 costs. 
 
 The establishment of this joint venture company will enable to Council to protect its 
 existing investment in CCTV services (people and equipment) whilst also creating 
 opportunities to enhance the commercial potential of a business that is equipped to 
 service a wider range of customers across the public, private and third sectors. 
 
11. LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED 
 
 Appendix 1 – CCTV Development Overview 
 Appendix 2 – Draft procurement timeline 
 

17



 
CONTACT OFFICER 
 
Chris Stopford, Head of Community 
Tel No: 01480 388280 
Email: chris.stopford@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 

18

mailto:Joanne.Lancaster@huntingdonshire.gov.uk


 

HDC CCTV Review Outline 
CGT Consulting Ltd: May 2017 

1 

 
 

CGT Consulting Ltd 
Commercial Development: Business Improvement 

 
 
 
 
 
 
CCTV Development Overview 
May 2017 
 
 
 

Version Control V3.0 18/07/17 

Originated Colin Taylor 18/07/17 

Reviewed Chris Stopford  

Approved Nigel McCurdy  

Informed Joanne Lancaster  

 
  
 
 
Prepared by 
Colin Taylor 
CGT Consulting Ltd 
 
May 2017 
 
 
 
 
 
Advisory Note 
As external consultants we have prepared this document to in response to a request from Huntingdonshire 
District Council. It is designed to assist the Council in analysing and evaluating the potential to develop a 
specific service area. We have not prepared and do not present this document as a recommendation to follow 
a particular 
[...]
nderers must comply 
must be returned
Any relevant supporting information

29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Public - Yes 
Key Decision - Yes 

 

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter: Procurement of a Joint Venture partnership for the 

commercial development of HDC’s Document Centre 
 
Meeting/Date: Overview & Scrutiny (Performance & Customers) Panel – 

5 July 
Cabinet – 20 July 

  
Executive Portfolio: Commercialisation and Shared Services: Councillor D 

Brown 
 
Report by: John Taylor – Head of Customer Service 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 

 
Executive Summary:  

 
Cabinet approved the creation of a Local Authority Trading Company (LATC) at its 
meeting on 17th November 2016. This was determined as an essential stage in 
enabling the Council to develop a range of commercial, income generating, activities 
in line with its strategic objectives. It will also make an essential contribution to the 
Council achieving its aim of achieving financial self-sufficiency. 
 
This report presents an outline business case to support the viability of procuring a 
joint venture to operate and develop the print services elements of HDC’s Document 
Centre service. The outline business case is presented as Appendix A. 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Panel is invited to comment on: 
 

 The suitability of the proposed business model which is based on the 
formation of a joint venture company. This will combine the existing strengths 
of HDC’s Document Centre with the commercial experience, skills and 
capacity of a professional print services provider. 

 Any omissions, amendments or additions that it is felt would improve this 
document. 

 
The Cabinet is asked to approve the following: 
 
RECOMMENDED: 

 
1. That the business case presents a fair reflection of the broad potential 

benefits of establishing a partnership with an external commercial print 
supplier. 

 
2. That the information presented in the business case provides a robust 

basis upon which to initiate a procurement process to identify potential 
commercial partners. 

31

Agenda Item 4



 
3. That soft market testing continues in order to further develop the model 

set out in the business case, particularly in terms of evaluating market 
potential and projecting future sources and levels of income.  

 
4. The model described in the business case is used, as part of an EU 

compliant procurement process (Restricted Procedure with Competitive 
Dialogue), as the framework for negotiations with potential commercial 
partners. 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 

32



1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 This report is provided to enable Members to approve the proposed basis for the 

procurement of a suitably qualified and experienced commercial partner to form a 
joint venture company to provide printing and related services. 

 
 The attached business case describes an operating model that will allow HDC’s 
 Document Centre to contribute its existing skills, experience and resources to a joint 
 venture that will be capable of achieving significant commercial growth. 
 
2. WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY 
 
2.1 This report will ensure that Members have a clear understanding of the relative levels 

of risk and reward roles that this proposed strategy presents to HDC. In addition, it 
provides an overview of the resource commitments that HDC will be required to 
ensure that the projected outcomes are achieved. 

  
3. COMMENTS OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 

 
3.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance and Customers) was presented the 

report on the Document Centre – Business Case for Commercialisation at the Panel 
meeting on 5th June 2017. 

 
3.2 Members questioned the projected level of growth particularly as printing is in decline 

with the emergence of paperless working. In response, the Panel were informed that 
the soft market testing has predicted the level of growth stated in the report and that 
the testing has found that
[...]
ese services will be competitively 
sourced and that HDC will be provided with an opportunity to submit a bid for each 
contract. 

34



 
9. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 Key risks: 

Acting outside law: external legal advice has been taken to establish legal basis for 
local authority trading. 
Business return may not be there: the attached business case has been 
developed with external support to validate the anticipated commercial proposition. 
Higher risk profile: procurement of a joint venture will help to spread risk. 
Loss of control over services: HDC shareholding the company will ensure that 
influence is maintained, but the Council will not retain sole control of services. 

 
9.2 As noted above, input from the Monitoring Officer will be required to support any 
 required changes to the Council’s constitution. 
 

Should operational support for the joint venture be provided by HDC, this will be a 
market rates and under the terms of a Resourcing Agreement which will be 
negotiated between the company and the Council. 

 
 Any rental agreement for office accommodation in Pathfinder House will be at market 
 rate and configured as a contractual arrangement between the two parties. 
 
10. REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDED DECISIONS  
 
10.1 In order that HDC can proactively pursue its intention to be financially self-
 sufficient by 2020, it is essential that the Council establishes the commercial vehicles 
 necessary to provide opportunities to increase income and, where possible, reduce 
 costs. 
 
 The establishment of this joint venture company will enable to Council to protect its 
 existing investment in print services (people and equipment) whilst also creating 
 opportunities to enhance the commercial potential of a business that is equipped to 
 service a wider range of customers across the public, private and third sectors. 
 
11. LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED 
 
 Appendix A – Business Case 
 
 
CONTACT OFFICER 
 
Name/Job Title: John Taylor, Head of Custome
[...]
 it would be prudent to initially focus on establishing a 
successful print based business. 
 
Furthermore, any ‘externalisation’ of this service will have a direct impact on the internal 
accounting arrangements within HDC. Any central service recharges currently allocated 
against the Document Centre will need to be realigned. Although it should be possible to 
allocate some recharges to New-Co via a management fee, these will need to be levied at a 
‘market’ or ‘commercial’ level. HDC will need to make decisions at a corporate level about 
how it wishes to treat this type of ‘stranded cost’ which are likely to occur more widely 
across any portfolio of commercial services that it develops. 
 
Recommendation 
It is recommended that HDC: 
 

1. Accepts this business case as presenting a fair reflection of the broad potential benefits of 
establishing a partnership with an external commercial print supplier. 

 
2. Recognises that the information presented in this business case provides a robust basis upon 

which to initiate a procurement process to identify potential commercial partners. 
 

3. Continues to use soft market testing to further develop the model set out in this business 
case, particularly in terms of evaluating market potential and projecting future sources and 
levels of income.  

 
4.  Use this model as a framework to prepare for negotiations with potential commercial 

partners. 
  

38



CGT Consulting Ltd 
June 2017 

3 

Introduction 
Following the decision to redevelop the Council’s main headquarters and depot, the 
Document Centre was created in 2007 as a corporate resource. It has, since then, developed 
its role providing internal and external post, scanning, design and printing requirements. 
 
The Document Centre is the central point for mail collection and despatch and offers a full 
range of scanning at source in line with the Council’s Electronic Document Management 
(EDM) procedures. Post is processed on a daily basis from the Roya
[...]
 responsibilities of Senior Management Team and 
Management Team to reflect the changes at 2.3 above.  
 

Including on the risk treatment option form the current Health & Safety 
counter-measures to be followed when the risk appetite is exceeded.  

 
 

3. COMMENTS OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
 

3.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance and Customers) considered the 
Risk Management Strategy at the Panel meeting on 5th June 2017. Members 
supported the changes and commented on how useful it was and well written. 

56



 
 

 

4. WHAT ACTIONS WILL BE TAKEN? 
 

4.1 The appropriate Management Team member will be required to prepare risk 
treatment option forms by the 31 August for all current risk register entries that 
exceed their risk appetite. They will then be considered in line with strategy.  
 

4.2 The new strategy will apply immediately to all new risk register entries.   
 
 
5. LINK TO THE CORPORATE PLAN 
 

5.1 Effective risk management is integral to the delivery of the Corporate Plan. It 
supports sound decision making through a robust assessment of risks and 
opportunities.  

 
 
6. REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDED DECISIONS  

 

6.1 Due to the introduction of differing risk appetite levels it is no longer appropriate 
that risk treatment option forms are completed only for ‘high’ or ‘very high’ 
residual risks. All risks that exceed their risk appetite need to  be reviewed and 
a decision taken as to whether or not the level of residual risk is acceptable on 
not.  

 
 
7. LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED 

 

Appendix 1 – Risk Management Strategy v14 – July 2017. 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
None  
 

CONTACT OFFICER 
David Harwood, Internal Audit & Risk Manager  
Tel No: 01480 388115 
Email:  david.harwood@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 

57

mailto:david.harwood@huntingdonshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Risk Management 
Strategy 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Version14 – July 2017 
 

Appendix 1 

59



Page 1 of 1
[...]
Appendix 1
	Item 3 - Procurement of a Joint Venture partnership for the commercial development of HDC's CCTV service Appendix 2

	4 Procurement of a Joint Venture partnership for the commercial development of HDC's Document Centre
	Item 4 - Procurement of a Joint Venture partnership for the commercial development of HDC's Document Centre Appendix 1

	5 Review of the Risk Management Strategy
	Item 5 - Review of the Risk Management Strategy Appendix 1

	6 Waste and Recycling Round Reconfiguration
	7 Peer Review Action Plan
	Item 7 - Peer Review Action Plan Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Civic Suite 

0.1A, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on 
Thursday, 20 July 2017. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor R B Howe – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors J A Gray, D Brown, G J Bull, 

S Cawley, R Harrison, R Fuller and 
J E White. 

   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
Mrs A Dickinson. 

 
 

25. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 22nd June 2017 were approved 

as a correct record and signed by the Chairman  
 

26. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 Prior to the consideration of the item of business regarding 

Cambridgeshire Police and Crime Commissioner’s Fire Governance 
Consultation, Minute No. 32 refers, Councillor R Fuller declared an 
interest as a Cambridgeshire County Councillor, having already voted 
on the matter in that capacity, and abstained from voting at the 
Cabinet.  
 

27. PROCUREMENT OF A JOINT VENTURE PARTNERSHIP FOR THE 
COMMERCIAL DEVELOPMENT OF THE DISTRICT COUNCIL'S 
CCTV SERVICE   

 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Community to 

which was appended the CCTV Development Overview and Draft 
procedure timeline (copies of which are appended in the Minute 
Book). Executive Councillors were presented with a 
commercialisation update to support the viability of procuring a joint 
venture to develop the Council’s CCTV service. The Cabinet was 
reassured that this would not be a privatisation of existing services 
but a joint venture opportunity and that the completed business plan 
would return to Cabinet for final approval.  
 
In order that the Council can proactively pursue its intention to be 
financially self-sufficient by 2020, it would be essential that the 
Council established the commercial vehicles necessary to provide 
opportunities to increase income and, where possible, reduce costs. 
The establishment of this joint venture company would enable the 
Council to protect its existing investment in CCTV services (people 
and equipment) whilst also creating opportunities to enhance the 
commercial potential of a business that is equipped to service a wider 
range of customers across the public, private and third sectors.  
 



RESOLVED 
 

a) that the CCTV Development Overview presented a fair 
reflection of the broad potential benefits of establishing a 
partnership with an external joint venture partner; 
 

b) that the model described in the CCTV Development 
Overview be approved, as part of an EU compliant 
procurement process (Restricted Procedure with 
Competitive Dialogue), as the framework for negotiations 
with potential joint venture partners;  

 
c) that the Head of Community be authorised to undertake 

the procurement process, and to present information to the 
Executive Councillor for Commercialisation and Shared 
Services, and the HDC Ventures Ltd Board on the 
preferred partner; and 

 
d) that the Head of Community, in consultation with the 

Executive Councillor for Shared Services and 
Commercialisation, and the HDC Ventures Ltd Board be 
authorised to determine the preferred partner, and award 
the Contract. 

 

28. PROCUREMENT OF A JOINT VENTURE PARTNERSHIP FOR THE 
COMMERCIAL DEVELOPMENT OF THE DISTRICT COUNCIL'S 
DOCUMENT CENTRE   

 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Customer Service 

to which was appended a Business Case (copes of which are 
appended to the Minute Book). Members were presented with a 
business case building the proposed basis for the procurement of a 
suitably qualified and experienced commercial partner to form a joint 
venture company to provide printing and related services. Executive 
Councillors were reassured that research showed that this was an 
area with growth and opportunities available for development. 
 
In order that the Council can proactively pursue its intention to be 
financially self-sufficient by 2020, it would be essential that the 
Council established the commercial vehicles necessary to provide 
opportunities to increase income and, where possible, reduce costs. 
The establishment of this joint venture company would enable the 
Council to protect its existing investment in print services (people and 
equipment) whilst also creating opportunities to enhance the 
commercial potential of a business that is equipped to service a wider 
range of customers across the public, private and third sectors.  
 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) that the business case presented a fair reflection of the broad 
potential benefits of establishing a partnership with an external 
commercial print supplier; 
 

b) that the information presented in the business case provided a 
robust basis upon which to initiate a procurement process to 
identify potential commercial partners; 



 
c) that soft market testing continued in order to further develop 

the model set out in the business case, particularly in terms of 
evaluating market potential and projecting future sources and 
levels of income; and 

 
d) that the model described in the business case be approved, 

as part of an EU compliant procurement process (Restricted 
Procedure with Competitive Dialogue), as the framework for 
negotiations with potential commercial partners.  

 

29. REVIEW OF THE RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY   
 
 A report by the Internal Audit and Risk Manager to which was 

appended the Risk Management Strategy v14 (copies of which are 
appended in the Minute Book) was considered for approval. The 
annual review of the Risk Management Strategy was discussed with 
the amended option appraisal process explained in detail to Executive 
Councillors. Members were advised that due to the introduction of 
differing risk appetite levels it was no longer appropriate that risk 
treatment option forms are completed only for ‘high’ or ‘very high’ 
residual risks. It was noted that all risks that exceeded their risk 
appetite needed to be reviewed and a decision taken as to whether or 
not the level of residual risk was acceptable or not. Whereupon, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the annual review of the Risk Management Strategy be 
approved. 

 

30. WASTE AND RECYCLING ROUND RECONFIGURATION   
 
 By means of a report by the Head of Operations appended to which 

were The Waste and Recycling Reconfiguration Project Milestones, 
the Communications Plan, The Customer Services Contact Report 
and the Missed Bins by Month (copies of which are appended in the 
Minute Book), the Cabinet was updated on the progress of the waste 
and recycling round reconfiguration. Executive Councillors had been 
informed that lessons had been learnt from the project and that a 
more robust middle management approach had been adopted as a 
result. The Cabinet was advised that the expected savings for 
2017/18 were anticipated to be less than projected due to the need 
for transitional resources to support the significant change. Executive 
Councillors were interested to further explore further saving 
opportunities highlighted in the report relating to a seasonal approach 
to green bin collections and suggested that any further changes 
needed to meet expectations and level of service but maintain best 
value for the Council.       
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) that the implementation report on the Waste and Recycling 
Round Reconfiguration and lessons learnt be received and 
noted; and 

 



b) that the Cabinet and relevant Officers be requested to 
undertake further investigation into potential savings 
opportunities relating to the scheduling of the green bin waste 
collections.  

 

31. PEER REVIEW ACTION PLAN   
 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Corporate Team Manager 

to which was appended the Peer Challenge Action Plan Progress 
Report (copies of which are appended to the Minute Book). The 
Cabinet noted the twelve key areas which had been recommended 
for improvement following the Local Government Association Peer 
Challenge Team who undertook a review in 2016 and the progress 
made in each. Members were reassured that all actions were on 
course to be delivered.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the progress made in achieving the actions in the Peer 
Review Action Plan be received and noted. 

 

32. CAMBRIDGESHIRE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER'S FIRE 
GOVERNANCE CONSULTATION   

 
 The Chairman announced that he proposed to admit the following 

urgent item in accordance with Section 100B (3) (b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 given there was a need an urgent decision 
being required. 
 
Executive Councillors were invited to consider a report by the Head of 
Community to which was appended the Consultation on Fire 
Governance, Background Information provided by the Police and 
Crime Commissioner (PCC) and Cambridgeshire and Peterborough 
Fire Authority’s Response (copies of which are appended in the 
Minute Book). The Cambridgeshire Police and Crime Commissioner 
had been consulting on the proposal to change the governance of the 
fire and rescue service in Cambridgeshire. This follows Government 
legislation to promote greater joint working between emergency 
service organisations. 
 
The Chairman of the Fire Authority County Councillor K Reynolds was 
invited to address the Cabinet on the matter after which the 
Cambridgeshire Police and Crime Commissioner District Councillor J 
Ablewhite was further invited to address Cabinet. Having heard 
arguments from both parties, a number of questions were put forward 
to both representatives.  
 
The Cabinet considered that it was appropriate to respond to the 
Consultation on behalf of the Council as recommended by Overview 
and Scrutiny, whereupon it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 

that Option 3, the governance option, of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner’s (PCC) Fire Governance Consultation be 
supported: The Fire Authority is replaced by the Police and 



Crime Commissioner who becomes the new Fire Authority as 
a corporation sole. This is referred to as a “PCC style FRA”. 
The PCC would become the “Police, Fire and Crime 
Commissioner”. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman


